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DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
Fiscal Year 2015-16 

SECTION L ASSESSMENT AND MILLAGE LEVIES 

·A. Certification of Taxable Value of Property in County by Property Appraiser 

B. Millage Levies on Nonexempt Property: 

1. Required Local Effort 

2. Prior-Period Funding Adjustment Millage 

3. Discretionary Operating 

4. Additional Operating 

5. Additional Capital ln1provement 

6. Local Capital Improvement 

7. Discretionary Capital Improvement 

8. Debt Service 

TOT AL MILLS 

ESE 139 

Page 1 

16,425,833,308.00 

DISTRICT MILLAGE LEVIES 

Total 

4.9940 

0.0050 

0.7480 

1.3660 

7.1130 

APPROVED 
ESCAMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD 

JUL 2 8 2015 

MALCOLM THOMAS, SUPERINTENDENT 
VERIFIED BY RECO'.\')JNG SECRETARY 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUl\lll\'lARY BUDGET 
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2016 

SECTION II. GENERAL FUND - FUND 100 

ESTil\rIATED REVENUES 
FEDERAL: 

Federal Imoact, Current Ooerations 
Reserve Officers Trainimi: Corns (ROTC) 
Miscellaneous Federal Direct 
Total Federal Direct 

FEDERAL THROUGH STATE AND LOCAL: 
Medicaid 
National Forest Funds 
Federal Throu2h Local 
Miscellaneous Federal Through State 
Total Federal Through State and Local 

STATE: 
Florida Education Finance Pro=<m (FEFP) 
Workforce Development 
Workforce Development Capitalization Incentive Grant 
Workforce Education Performance Incentive 
Adults With Disabilities 
CO&DS Withheld for Administrative Expenditure 
DiaPnostic and LearninP- Resources Centers 
Rae in!!" Collllllission Funds 

State Forest Funds 
State License Tax 
District Discrctionarv Lotterv Funds 
Class Size Reduction Ooeratimi: Funds 
Florida School Recoimition Funds 
Excellent Teaching Program 
Voluntmy Prekindenrnrten Pro_gram (VPK) 
Preschool Projects 
Reading Pro<>rnms 
Full-Service Schools Program 
State ThrouPh Local 
Other Miscellaneous State Revenues 
Total State 

LOCAL: 
District School T11xes 
Tax Redemntions 
Pavment in Lieu of Taxes 
Ex:cess Fees 
Tuition 
R~t 

Investment Income 
Gifts, Grants and Bequests 

Adult General Education Course Fees 
Postsecondary Career Certificate and Applied Technology Diploma 
Continuinv Workforce Education Course Fees 
Canital Imnrovement Fees 
Postsecondarv Lab Fees 
Lifelon11: Leamin11: Fees 

GED® Testing Fees 

Financial Aid Fees 
Other Sn1dent Fees 
Preschool Prom·«m Fees 
Prekindeni:arten Earlv Intervention Fees 
School-A!!e Child Care Fees 
Other Schools, Courses and Classes Fees 
Miscellaneous Local Sources 
Total Local 

TOTALESTli\'IATED REVENUES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Loans 
Sale of Caoital Assets 
Loss Recoveries 
Transfers 111: 

From Debt Service Funds 
From Capital Proiects Funds 
From Snecial Revenue Funds 
From Pennanent Funds 
From Internal Service Funds 
From Entemrise Funds 
Total Transfers Jn 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

Fund Balance, July 1, 2015 

TOTAL ESTli\'L\TED REVENUES, OTllER 
FINANCING SOURCES AND FUND BALANCE 

ESE 139 

PaJYe2 

Account 
Number 

3121 550,000.00 
3191 350,000.00 
3199 175,000.00 
3100 1,075,000.00 

3202 1,400,000.00 
3255 
3280 
3299 775,000.00 
3200 2,175,000.00 

3310 144,674,076.00 

3315 4449,147.00 
3316 
3317 60,000.00 
3318 
3323 24,183.00 
3335 
3341 446,500.00 

3342 
3343 58,000.00 
3344 139,295.00 
3355 43,352,102.00 

3361 1,420,617.00 
3363 
3371 1.200,000.00 
3372 
3373 
3378 
3380 
3399 470,000.00 

3300 196,293,920.00 

3411 90.623,293.00 
3421 
3422 
3423 
3424 
3425 200,000.00 
3430 50,000.00 
3440 215,000.00 
3461 15,000.00 
3462 500,000.00 

3463 50,000.00 
3464 23.000.00 
3465 63.000.00 
3466 

3467 5,000.00 

3468 45,000.00 
3469 23,000.00 
3471 
3472 
3473 350,000.00 
3479 
3490 2.580,000.00 
3400 94,742,293.00 

294,286,213.00 

3720 
3730 
3740 

3620 
3630 7,622,633.00 
3640 
3660 
3670 
3690 
3600 7,622,633.00 

7 ,622,633.00 

2800 46,837,889.78 

348,746,735.78 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
For Fls~al Year Endin:i; June 30, 2016 

SECTION tr. GENERAL FUND- FUND 100 (Contlnuedl 

APPROPRIATIONS 
lnstr_uction 

Account 
Number 

5000 

Salaries I Employee Benefits I 

26.559.715.0IJ 38.411.190.()0 I 

Purchased Services Energy Services 
0 400 

13.623.341.00 14.500.0-0 

Mataials and Supplies 
500 
5.751 

Otha 
700 

Pa!!e3 

3.369.HOH.OO 
Student St1ppo1t Services 6100 13,063.629.00 I ~-~42.0&~.oo I 2.516.645.00 I l.617. IU3.00 4.000.00 ~0.~93.()1) 

lnstr_uctional Media Services 
Instruction and Cu1Ticulum Develonment Services 
Instructional Staff Training Services 
lnstruction·Related Technolo1"' 
Board 
General Administration 
School Administration 
Facilities AcoL1isition and Constr_uction 
Fiscal Services 
Food Service 
Central Services 
StuQent Transpo11atioo Services 

'eration of Plant 

6200 
6300 
6400 
65_00 
7100 
7200 
73_00 
7400 
7500 
7600 

3.000.000.00 
4.180.192.00 
J.(,25.031.0IJ 
1.425.464.0IJ 

70fJ.OOU.OO 
Goo.oon.oo 

12.536.801.0IJ 
685.000.00 

l.61JIJ.4S0.00 

712.000.00 -
954.768.00 
455.714.00 
390.618.00 
449.000.00 
l ~.(JOO.Oil 

3.295.763.00 
~0.000.00 

425.000.00 

48.596.00 34.456.fil) ;96.00 I I 34.456.f!O I 187.182.00 I 1.300.00 
28.3 

482.' --
304.283.oo I T 2 !83.00 I I 2.400.00 I 2~0314.00 I 5.775.llO 
215,823.00 ~00.00 I 4.570.00 

61J.J83.00 I I 14 
636.00 52.963.00 10.741.00 2.405.00 8.63 

~.460.00 20.750.00 12.300.Ull 46.6k7.00 l.673.765.00 112.46 
~7.155.!!0 ___ 2_1.650.00 5.000.IJO ___ 2.775.00 917.l 

7700 I S.535,234.00 I 3.044.150.0IJ I _ ____299.01 LOO I 1.0Xi.405.00 I __ 40.000.00 I 20~.513.()0 3.700.00 l_fil!.454.00 
7800 17.567.846.00 K.'i40.000.00 3.471.000.00 710.475.00 3.rn3 . .'i75.00 975.670.llO 
7900 29.392.650.00 ___ l_.515.8g7,00 -~44.414.00 8.634,625.00 11.87().553.00 549.931.()0 

109.040.00 
90.800,00 

571>.0g6.()0 
186.440.00 

Maintenance of Plant - 8100 I _!l_,790.186.00 I __:kl-35.567.00 I l.8J6.04R.OO I ____ 3_.4_13.651.00 I 240.kOU.00 I ~.420.00 191.700.00 
Administrative Technolo Services 8200 3.181.905.0U 2.460.286.00 
Communi Services 9100 408,000.00 99.000.00 
Debt Service 9200 
Other Ca ital Outla 9300 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 308.917.290.00 185,849.631.00 3.060.683.00 6,139.295.00 
OTHER FINANCING USES: 
Tmnsfers Out: (Fimciion 9700) 

To Debt Seivice Funds 
To Capital Proiects Funds 
To Special Revenue Funds 
To Permanent Funds 
To Internal Service Funds 
To Enterprise Funds 
Total Transfers Out 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES 

NonsoendablcFund Balance. June 30. 2016 
Ri:stricied Fund Balance.. June 30. 2016 
Committ~d Fund Balance. June 30. 2016 
AssiMr:d Fund Balance. June 30. 2016 
Unassigned Fund Balance. June 30. 2016 
TOTAL ENDING FUND UALANCE 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS. OTHER FINANCING USES 
AND FUND BALANCE 

ESE 139 

920 
930 
94-0 
960 
970 
990 

9700 

2710 1.208.455.00 
2720 7,419.819.78 
2730 
2740 IK.~37.\99.00 

2750 12.363,972.00 
2700 39,829.445.78 

348.746.735.78 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2016 

SECTION ill. SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - FOOD SERVICES - FUND 410 
Account 

ESTIMATED REVENUES Number 
FEDERAL THROUGH STATE AND LOCAL: 

National School Lunch Act 3260 
USDA-Donated Co=odities 3265 
Federal Through Local 3280 
Miscellaneous Federal Through State 3299 
Total Federal Through State and Local 3200 

STATE: 
School Breakfast Supplement 3337 
School Lunch Supplement 3338 
State Through Local 3380 
Other Miscellaneous State Revenues 3399 
Total State 3300 

LOCAL: 
Investment Income 3430 
Gifts, Grants and Bequests 3440 
Food Service 3450 
Other Miscellaneous Local Sources 3495 
Total Local 3400 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES: 
Loans 3720 
Sale of Capital Assets 3730 
Loss Recoveries 3740 
Transfers In: 

From General Fund 3610 
From Debt Service Funds 3620 
From Capital Projects Funds 3630 
Interfund 3650 
From Permanent Funds 3660 
From Internal Service Funds 3670 
From Enterprise Funds 3690 
Total Transfers In 3600 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

Fund Balance, July I, 2015 2800 
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES, OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES AND FUND BALANCE 

ESE 139 
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15,335,000.00 
1,300,000.00 

16,635,000.00 

150,000.00 
150,000.00 

3,000.00 
303,000.00 

5,500.00 

3,855,000.00 
2,000.00 

3,862,500.00 
20,800,500.00 

5,603,428.23 

26,403,928.23 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2016 

SECTION ill. SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - FOOD SERVICES -
FUND 410 (CONTINUED) 

APPROPRIATIONS 
Food Services: (Function 7600) 

Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Purchased Services 
Energy Services 
Materials and Supplies 
Capital Outlay 
Other 
Capital Outlay (Function 9300) 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 
OTHER FINANCING USES: 
Transfers Out (Function 9700) 

To General Fund 
To Debt Service Funds 
To Capital Projects Funds 
Interfund 
To Permanent Funds 
To Internal Service Funds 
To Enterprise Funds 
Total Transfers Out 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES 

Nonspendable Fund Balance, June 30, 2016 
Restricted Fund Balance, June 30, 2016 
Conunitted Fund Balance, June 30, 2016 
Assigned Fund Balance, June 30, 2016 
Unassigned Fund Balance, June 30, 2016 
TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS, OTHER FINANCING USES 
AND FUND BALANCE 

ESE 139 

Pages 
Account 
Number 

100 4,840,000.00 
200 2,762,900.00 
300 593,600.00 
400 299,650.00 
500 10,644,500.00 
600 641,000.00 
700 1,721,000.00 
600 

7600 21,502,650.00 

910 
920 
930 
950 
960 
970 
990 
9700 

2710 1,225,320.00 
2720 3,675,958.23 
2730 
2740 
2750 
2700 4,901,278.23 

26,403,928.23 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2016 

SECTION IV. SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - OTHER FEDERAL 
PROGRAMS - FUND 420 

ESTIMATED REVENUES 
FEDERAL DIRECT: 

Head Start 
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act 
Community Action Programs 
Reserve Officers Training Corps (ROTC) 

Pell Grants 
Miscellaneous Federal Direct 
Total Federal Direct 

FEDERAL THROUGH STATE AND LOCAL: 
Career and Technical Education 
Medicaid 
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act 
Teacher and Principal Training and Recruitment - Title II, Part A 

Math and Science Partnerships - Title II, Part B 
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) 
Elementary and Secondary Education Act, Title I 
Language Instruction - Title III 
Twenty-First Century Schools - Title N 
Federal Through Local 
Miscellaneous Federal Through State 
Total Federal Through State And Local 

STATE: 
State Through Local 
Other Miscellaneous State Revenues 
Total State 

LOCAL: 
Investment Income 
Gifts, Grants and Bequests 
Adult General Education Course Fees 
Other Miscellaneous Local Sources 
Total Local 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES: 
Loans 
Sale of Capital Assets 
Loss Recoveries 
Transfers In: 

Fro1n General Fund 
From Debt Service Funds 

From Capital Projects Funds 
Interfund 

From Pennanent Funds 
From Internal Service Funds 
From Enterprise Funds 
Total Transfers In 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

Fund Balance, July 1, 2015 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES, OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES AND FUND BALANCE 

ESE 139 
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Account 
Number 

3130 
3170 
3180 
3191 
3192 
3199 2,533,782.18 
3100 2,533,782.18 

3201 631,942.03 
3202 
3220 295,469.00 
3225 
3226 
3230 11.436,546.97 
3240 16,791,075.18 
3241 
3242 
3280 
3299 3,643,005.94 
3200 32,798,039.12 

3380 
3399 
3300 

3430 
3440 
3461 
3495 
3400 

35,331,821.30 

3720 
3730 
3740 

3610 
3620 
3630 
3650 
3660 
3670 
3690 
3600 

2800 1,689.96 

35,333,511.26 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGl!:T 
For Fiscal Year Endin~ June 30, 2016 

SECTION lV. SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - OTHER FEDERAL PROGRAMS - FUND 42 
Account 

APPROPRIATIONS Number 
Instruction 5000 
Student Sunoo11 Services 6100 
Instructional Media Services 6200 
Instruction and Cm-riculum Oevelo,,ment Services 6300 
Instructional StaffTrainin" Services 6400 
Instruction· Related Tllelmolo!!V 6500 
Board 7100 
General Administration 7200 
Scbool Administration 7300 
Facilities Acnuisition and Construction 7400 
Fiscal Services 7500 
Food Services 7600 
Cent111l Services 7700 
Student Trans,,ortation Seivices 78~0 

Oneration of Plant 7900 
Maintenance of Plant 8100 
Administrative Teclmolol!V Services 8200 
Com1nunitv Seo.vices 9100 
Other Cap ital Outlav 9300 
TOTAL APPROPRlA T!ONS 
OTHER FINAl'>:CING USES: 
Trcm)fers Oul: (F11nc1io11 9700) 

To Genei11I Fund 910 
To Debt Service Funds 920 
To Canital Proiects Funds 930 
lnterfund 950 
To Permanent Funds 960 
To Internal Service Funds 970 
To Ente:mrise Funds 990 
Total Transfers OL1t 9700 

TOT AL OTHER FINANCING USES 

Nons~endable Fund Bal:mcc. June 30. 2016 2710 
Restricted Fund Balance, June 30. 20\6 2720 
CommittedFundBalance..June30 2016 2730 
Assi~ned Fund Balance June 30. 2016 2740 
Un=i~ned Fund Balance June 30. 2016 2750 
TOT AL ENDING FUND BALANCli: 2700 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS, OTHER FlNANCll\'G USES 
AND FUND BALANCE 

ESE 139 

I} 'Continued) 
Totals 

12.830.657.29 
2.352.400.84 

40.765.00 
7.072.800.60 
6.622.620.20 
\,877.786.00 

1 071.038.72 
17,047.00 
19.447.19 

70.738.00 
2.244.207.84 

30.804.08 

76,052.00 
1.007.146.50 

35.333.511.26 

35 333.511.26 

Pa!!e7 
Salaries Employee Benefits Purchased Services Energy Services Materials and Supplies Capital Outlay Other 

lOO 200 300 400 500 600 700 
4.521.230,55 J.6%.344.89 921.039.41 2,915,290.92 J,%7.975.06 906.776.46 

764.725,S8 220,724.44 l.OSS.419.52 166.450.00 13.247.00 101.~34.00 
24.2M.OO 3.949.00 12.362.00 18fi.0() 

5.492.725.49 1.16(1,930.46 130,536.3~ 187 ,929.25 ~3.379.02 11.300.00 
3,178 626,03 851.720.90 1.199.0~l.21 J,150,669.73 77 913.00 164.609.33 
1,349.(107.0(J 422.1og.oo 4.016.00 102,655.00 

1.071.03fi.72 
13.9~8.00 2.259.00 &00.00 

19.447.19 

23 365.00 5,415.00 37 978,00 3.980.00 
990,212,00 6()5 3R4.00 15.300.00 1.755.00 631-~56.84 

3().X04.0S 

59.4~4.00 l6,56R.OO 

311 

'"""" SJ .,,,, 
16,417,629.95 I 4.994.604.69 I 3.427.974.60 J 1,755.00 J 2,074.323.27 J 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2016 

SECTION V. SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS -
TARGETED ARRA STIMULUS FUNDS· FUND 432 

ESTIMATED REVENUES 
FEDERAL DIRECT: 

Miscellaneous Federal Direct 
Total Federal Direct 

FEDERAL THROUGH STATE AND LOCAL: 
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) 
Elementary and Secondary Education Act, Title I 
Miscellaneous Federal Through State 
Total Federal Through State And Local 

STATE: 
State Through Local 
Other Miscellaneous State Revenues 
Total State 

LOCAL: 
Investment Income 
Gifts, Grants and Bequests 
Other Miscellaneous Local Sources 
Total Local 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES: 
Sale of Capital Assets 
Loss Recoveries 
Transfers In: 

From General Fund 
From Debt Service Funds 
From Capital Projects Funds 
Interfund 
From Permanent Funds 
From Internal Service Funds 
From Enterprise Funds 
Total Transfers In 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

Fund Balance, July 1, 2015 
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES, OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES AND FUND BALANCE 

ESE 139 

Page 8 
Account 
Number 

3199 
3100 

3230 
3240 
3299 
3200 

3380 
3399 
3300 

3430 
3440 
3495 
3400 

3730 
3740 

3610 
3620 
3630 
3650 
3660 
3670 
3690 
3600 

2800 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
'DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
For Fiscal Year Endlne.June 30, 2016 

---··-., '" -·--···-··-·-··--··-··---······--·--···-~-·· .. ----·-··-- ·-··- -~- -¥•••···-~-
Account T•ru. 

APPROPRIATIONS N"mber 
Instruction 5000 
Student S11nno1t Sel'viccs 6100 
Instructional Media Services 62nO 
Instruction and CLtrriculum Oevelooment Services 6300 
Instructional StaffTraininn Services 6400 
lnstruction-Relatiid Tec:hnolo.-.v 6500 
Boal'd 7100 
Oeneral Administration 7200 
School Administration 7300 
Facilities Acnuisition and Construction 74no 
Fiscal Services 7500 
Food Services 7600 
Central Se1vices 7700 
Student Transoortation Services 7800 
Qnci'Stion of Plant 7900 
Maintenance of Plant 81~0 

Administrative Tixhnolo<>v Services 8200 
Communirv Seivices 9100 
Othci· Cac ital Outlav 9300 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 
OTHER FIN"ANCING USES: 
Tranofe1~· 011/; (Fune/ion 9700) 

To General Fund 910 
To Debt Service Funds 920 
To Canital Pro"ects Funds 930 
lnterfond 950 
To P!llmanent Funds 960 
To Internal Service Funds 970 
To Ent~..,.,rise Funds 990 
Total Transfill"S Out 9700 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES 

Nonsnendable Fund Balance. June 30. 2016 2710 
Restricted Fund Balance. June 30. 2016 2720 
Committed Fund Balance. June 30. 2016 2730 
Assi"ned Fund Balance. June 30. 2016 2740 
Unassi•med Fund Balance. June 30, 2016 2750 
TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE 2700 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS, OTHER FINANCING USES 
k'ID FUND BALANCE 

ESE 139 

.... ~ ~ 
Salaries Employee Benefits Purch:ised Services Energy Services Materials and Supplies Capital Outlay Other 

JOO 200 300 400 500 600 700 

... ·················-· . ..-.-.•.•.·.:·:·:·:·:-:-;.;.: :=:=:=:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::;:::::::;::::·:·:··· .;.;.;.;.-.;.;···:·:·:;:·:::;:::;:;:::;:;:;:::::::::::::::~:= 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2016 

SECTION V. SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS -
OTHER ARRA STIMULUS GRANTS - FUND 433 

ESTIMATED REVENUES 
FEDERAL DIRECT: 

Miscellaneons Federal Direct 
Total Federal Direct 

FEDERAL THROUGH STATE AND LOCAL: 
Other Food Services 
Miscellaneous Federal Through State 
Total Federal Through State and Local 

STATE: 
Slate Through Local 
Other Miscellaneous State Revenues 
Total State 

LOCAL: 
Investment Income 
Gifts, Grants and Bequests 
Other Miscellaneous Local Sources 
Total Local 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES: 
Sale of Capital Assets 
Loss Recoveries 
Transfers In: 

From General Fund 
From Debt Service Funds 
From Capital Projects Funds 
Interfund 
From Per1nanent Funds 
From Internal Service Funds 
From Enterprise Funds 
Total Transfers In 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

Fund Balance, July 1, 2015 
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES, OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES AND FUND BALANCE 

ESE 139 

Page 10 
Account 
Number 

3199 
3100 

3269 
3299 
3200 

3380 
3399 
3300 

3430 
3440 
3495 
3400 

3730 
3740 

3610 
3620 
3630 
3650 
3660 
3670 
3690 
3600 

2800 



DJSTRJCT SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCA:vlBIACOUNTY 
DJ STRICT SUM.MARY BUDGET 
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2016 

SECTION V. SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - OTHER ARRA STIJ'.IULUS GRA."\:TS - FUND 433 (Continued\ 

Al'PROPRIATIONS 
Instruction 
Student Supoo1t Services 
Instructional Media Services 
Instruction and Curriculum Develwment Services 
Instructional Staff Training Services 
Instruction-Related Technoloi"' 
Board 
General Administration 
Scl1ool Administration 
Facilities Ac~uisidon and_Construction 
Fistal Services 
Food Services 
Central Services 
Student T1·ansportation Services 
Ooeration of Plant 
Maintenance of Plant 
Administrative Technology Services 
Comm11nitv Services 

OTHER FINANCING USES: 
Tr1m)fc1~- Oul: (Function 9700) 

To General Fund 
To Debt Service Fund_s 
To Capital Proiects Funds 
lnteothnd 
To Pe:nnanent Funds 
To lnteonal Se1vice Funds 
To Enterorise Funds 
Total Transfeo-s Out 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES 

NonsDendable Fund Balance. June 30. 2016 
Restricted Fund Balance. June 30. 2016 
Committed Fund Balance. June 30. 2016 
AssiP:ned fund Bafance. June 30. 2016 
Unassi~ed Fund Balance, June 30, 2016 
TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS. OTHER FINANCING USES 
ANO FUND BALANC1£ 

ESE !39 

Account Totals 
Number 

5000 
61oO 
6200 
6300 
5460 
6500 
7liiO 
7200 
7300 
7400 
7500 
7600 
7700 
7800 
7900 
8iOO 
8200 
9100 

~ 

--
910 
920 
930 
950 
960 
970 
990 

9700 

--
2710 
2720 
2730 
2740 
2750 
2700 

Salaries 
JOO 

.Employee Benefits 
200 

Purchased Services 
300 

Energy Services 
400 

Materials and Supplies 
500 

Capital Outlay 
600 

Other 
700 

Page 11 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2016 

SECTION V. SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS -
RACE TO THE TOP - FUND 434 

ESTIMATED REVENUES 
FEDERAL THROUGH STATE AND LOCAL: 

Race to the Top 
Miscellaneous Federal Through State 
Total Federal Through State and Local 

STATE: 
Stale Through Local 
Other Miscellaneous State Revenues 
Total State 

LOCAL: 
Invest:tnent Income 
Gifts, Grants and Bequests 
Other Miscellaneous Local Sources 
Total Local 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES: 
Sale of Capital Assets 
Loss Recoveries 
Transfers In: 

From General Fund 
From Debt Service Funds 
From Capital Projects Funds 
Interfund 
From Permanent Funds 
From Internal Service Funds 
From Enterprise Funds 
Total Transfers In 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

Fund Balance, July I, 2015 
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES, OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES AND FUND BALANCE 

ESE 139 

Page 12 
Account 
Number 

3214 15,791.82 
3299 
3200 15,791.82 

3380 
3399 
3300 

3430 
3440 
3495 
3400 

15,791.82 

3730 
3740 

3610 
3620 
3630 
3650 
3660 
3670 
3690 
3600 

2800 

15,791.82 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
DISTRJCT SUMMARY BUDGET 
For Fi seal Year Endinl! June 30, 2016 

""''-' 1u•~ y, .,, . .,..._,,,, .. 1u:.v "''~'-'"' r'-'1'"'" •KA.._ ... 1 v 1 nr.. 1 vr • r '-'"'"' ._.,., ,.._omum~...,, 

Account 
APPROPRIATION<:: Number 

Instruction 5000 
Student S~1nnort Services 6100 
Instructional Mroia Services 6200 
Instruction and Curriculum Deve\onmcnt S=rvices 6300 
Instructional StaffTraininrr Services 6400 
Instruction-Related Technolo•>v 6SOO 

''"' 7100 
Genera\ Administration 7200 
Schon! Administration 7300 
Facilities Ac~uisiti¢11 and Construction 7400 
Fiscal Services 7500 
Food Services 7600 
Centl'al Services 7700 
Stud""t TransM011ation Seivices 7800 
Oneration of Plant 7900 
Maintenance of Plant 8\00 
Administrative Technolol!V Services 8200 
Comrnunitv Services 9100 
Other Cauital Outlav 9300 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 
OTHER FINANCJNG USES: 
Tr11n.~/i!rs Ou/: (Funclion 9700) 

To Geneial Fund 9!0 
To Ddlt Service funds 920 
To Canit:l.I Proiects Funds 930 
lnt~rfund 950 
To Permanent Funds 960 
To Internal Service Funds 970 
To Ent rise Funds 990 
Total Transfers Out 9700 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES 

Nonsnendable Fund Balance. June 30, 2016 2710 
Re:strictcd fund Balance, lune 30, 2016 2720 
Committed Fund Balance. June 30. 2016 2730 
Assi ned Fnnd Balance. June 30, 2016 2740 
Unassi"ncd fund Balance, June 30, 2016 2750 
TOTAL ENDlNG FUND BALANCE 2700 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS, OTHER FINANCING USES 
AND FUND BALANCE 

ESE 139 

... ·~ ,_, 
Totals Salaries Employee l3enefits Purchased Services Energy Services Materials and Supplies Capital Outlay Other 

!00 200 300 400 500 600 700 
15 791.82 15,791.82 

15,791.82 15,791.82 

15.791.82 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2016 

SECTION VI SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS MISCELLANEOUS FUND 490 - -
Account 

ESTIMATED REVENUES Number 
FEDERAL THROUGH STATE AND LOCAL: 
Federal Through Local 3280 

Total Federal Through State and Local 3200 
LOCAL: 

Investment Income 3430 
Gifts, Grants and Bequests 3440 
Other Miscellaneous Local Sources 3495 
Total Local 3400 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 3000 
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Transfers In: 

From General Fund 3610 
From Debt Service Funds 3620 
From Capital Projects Funds 3630 
Interfund 3650 
From Permanent Funds 3660 
From Internal Service Funds 3670 
From Enterprise Funds 3690 
Total Transfers In 3600 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

Fund Balance, July I, 2015 2800 
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES, OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES AND FUND BALANCE 

ESE 139 

p 14 age 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
For Fiscal Yl!llr Endlni: June 30, 2016 

SECTION VI. SPEClAL REVENUE FUNl)S - MISCELLANEOUS - FUND 490 (Continued) 

".PPROPRIATIONS 
lnstn1ction 
Student Support Services 
lns1n1ctlona! Media Services 
lnstn1ct\on and Curriculum Development Services 
Instruction.al StaffTraining Seivices 
rnsn·L1ctlon-Relat"'1 Tcchnoloizy 
Board 
General Administration 
Schoo! Administration 
Facilities Acquisition and Constmction 
Fiscal Services 
Central Services 
Sh1dent Transpo1tation Services 
Operation of Plant 
Maintenam:e of Plant 
Administrative Technology Services 
Community Services 
Other Caoital Outlay 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 
OTiiER FINANCING USES: 
Transfe1~· Out; (Fune/ion 9700) 

To General Fund 
To Debt Se1vict: F~mds 
To Capital Projects Funds 
fnterfund 
To Permanent Funds 
To !ntema\ SeiviceFunds 
To Enterprise Funds 
Tota! Transfers Out 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES 

Nonsoemlable Fund Balance, June 30. 2016 
Restricti:d Fund Balance, June 30. 2016 
Committed fund Balance. fone 30. 2016 
Assigned Fund Balance. June 30, 2016 
Unassigned Fund Balance, June 30, 20 J 6 
TOTAL ENDING FUXD BALANCE 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIO:-\S, OTHER FINANCING USES 
AND FUND BALANCE 

ESE 139 

Account 
Number 

1.QQQ. 
6100 
6200 
6300 
64-00 
6500 
mo 
.lli2. 
7300 

HQ!!. 
7500 
770ii 
7800 
7900 
8100 
8200 
9100 
9300 

-
910 
920 
930 
950 
960 
970 
990 
9700 

--
2710 
2720 mo-
2740 
2750 
2700 

I Totals Salaries 
JOO 

Employee Benefits 
200 

Purchased Services 
300 

Energy Services 
400 

Materials and Supplies 
500 

···::::::;:::;:: ;:j;:;:;: :::::::::;:=:::;:;:::::;:::~::::::::::::::::f:':::i;:;:;:::::: =·=·=·=··················· ;:::;:;:::;:;:::;! :::;~:::;;:::: ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::=::::::1:::::·:·:· ............ •.•.·.•.•.·:" ·::::::::::::::::1 

Capital Outlay 
600 

Other 
700 

Pni:e 1_5 



DISTRICT SCHOOL. BOA.RD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
DlSTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
For Fiscnl Year Endin~ June 30, 2016 

¥-¥ •• ,,,.. •• , ••• -¥~· ~---··~--·~··-¥ 

ESTIMATED RlJ;VENUES 

FEDERAL DJ/l.ECT SOl.JRCES: 
Miscellaneol1S Federal Direct 
Total Federal Direct Sources 

FEDERAL THROUGH STATE AND LOCAL· 
Miscellaneol1s Federal Throu >h State 
Total Federal Throui h Sta~ and Local 

STATE SOURCES: 
CO&DS Withheld for SBE/COBI Bonds 
SBE/COBI Bond !nterr:st 
Racin~ Commission Funds 
Total Srate Sol1rces 

LOCAL SOURCES: 
District Debt Service Taxes 
Countv Local Sales nu: 
School District Local Sales Tax 
Tax Redernntions 
Excess Fees 
Rent 
Investment Income 
Gifts. Grants and Benuests 
Total Local Sources 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES; 
Issuance of Bonds 
Loo~ 

Proceeds of Lease-Purchase A!!recmenls 
Tnm~fer~· Jn; 

From General Fund 
From Can ital Pro'ects Funds 
From Snecial Revenue FLmds 
lntedLmd rDebt Service Onlvi 
From Permanent Ftmds 
From Jnternal Service Funds 
Fro1n Enternrise Funds 
Total Tr:msfers ln 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

Fund Balance, Julv 1, 2015 
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES, OTHER FlNANClNG 
SOURCES AND FUND BALANCES 

ESE l39 

Account 
Number 

3199 
3100 

3209 
3200 

3322 
3326 
3341 
3300 

3412 
3418 
3419 
3421 
3423 
3425 
343() 
3440 
3400 

3710 
3720 
3750 

3610 
3610 
3640 
3650 
3660 
3670 
36<JQ 

3600 

2800 

• H ·v ~v 

210 220 230 240 250 290 299 
Totals SBE/COB! Special Act Sections 1011.14 & Motor Vehicle District Other ARRA Economic 

"'"' Bonds IOI 1.15. F.S .• Loans Revenue B"nds Bonds Debt Service Stimulus ~bl Service 

649.213.00 649.213.00 

649,213.00 649.213.00 

649.213.00 649,213.00 

5.000.000.00 5,{){)0,000.00 

5.000.000.00 5,000,000.00 
s.000.000.00 5.000,000.00 

4,542.855.00 t 73.605.00 4,369,250,00 

10.192068.00 822.818.00 9.369.250.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
For Fiscal Year Endln~ June 30, 2016 

Y __ ,,,,..,, ''"• ---· --····~-•·u.--Y ~v ...... _,_ 

APPROPRIATIONS 

Debt Ser\'/crt: (Function 9100) 
Reclemntion of Princinal 
Interest 
Dues and Fees 
M iscellaneol1s 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 
OTHER F!NANCING USES: 
Transji!rs Om: (flmclion 9700) 

To General Fund 
To Can ital Proiects Flmds 
To Snecial Rel'enue Funds 
lnterfund I Debt Service Onlv) 
To Pennanent F11nds 
To Internal Service Funds 
To Entemrise Funds 
Total Transfers Ou! 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES 

NonsneridableFund Balance Jllne 30. 2016 
Restricted F11nd Balance. June 30, 2016 
Committed Fund Balance. June 30, 20 l6 
Assi~~ed Fund Balance. June 30 2016 
Unassimed Fl1nd Balance. June 30. 2016 
TOTAL ENDJNG FUND BALANCES 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS. OTHER FINANCING USES 
AND FUND BALANCES 

ESE 139 

Account Totals 
Nllmber 

710 4.328.613.00 
720 1 383.451.00 
730 50 00(),00 
790 
9200 5.762,064.00 

910 
930 
940 
950 
960 
970 
990 
9700 

2710 
2720 
2730 
2740 4.430,004.00 
2750 
2700 4.430,004.00 

lO 192,068.00 

. ~ -- ~' 

210 220 230 240 250 290 299 
SBG/CQBJ Special Act Sections!Oll.14& Motor Vehicle District Other ARRA Economic 

Borum 13onds 1011.15 F.S. Loans Revenue B~ncts Bonds Debt Servit¢ Stimulus Debt Service 

52~.noo.oo 3,l\U0,613.00 
l2L213.00 1.262,238.00 

50,000.00 

649.213.00 5,112,851.00 

173,605.00 4.256.399.00 

173.605.00 4.256,399.00 

822,818.00 9.369.250.00 
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DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
For Fiscal Year Ending Jnne 30, 2016 

SECTION IX. PERMANENT FUND - FUND 000 

ESTIMATED REVENUES 
Federal Direct 
Federal Through State and Local 
State Sources 
Local Sources 
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES: 
Sale of Capital Assets 
Loss Recoveries 
Transfers In: 

From General Fund 
From Debt Service Funds 
From Capital Projects Funds 
From Special Revenue Funds 
From Internal Service Funds 
From Enterp1ise Fnnds 
Total Transfers In 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

Fund Balance, July 1, 2015 
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES, OTHER 
FINANCING SOURCES AND FUND BALANCE 

ESE 139 

Page 20 
Account 
Number 

3100 
3200 
3300 
3400 

3730 
3740 

3610 
3620 
3630 
3640 
3670 
3690 
3600 

2800 



DISTRrCT SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
For fisc~l Ycnr Ending June 30., 2016 

SECTION IX. PERJV[ANENT FUND. FUND 000 (Continued) 

APPROPRIATIONS 
lnwuction 
Student Sunoo1t Services 
lnstruc\'ional Media Services 
lnstruc\'ion and ClilTicl1lum Develapment Services 
Instructional Staff Training Services 
lnstruction-Relatecl T.:chnolOl!V 
Boai'd 
General Administration 
School Administration 
Facilities Acqltisition and Construction 
Fiscal Services 
Central Services 
Student Transportation Se1vices 

Account 
Number 

5000 
6100 
6200 
6300 
6400 
6500 
7100 
7200 
7300 
7400 
7500 
7700 
7800 

Operation of Plant 7900 
Maintenance of Plant 8100 
AdministraliveTcchnolo~'V Services 8200 
Communi Services 9100 

Totals Salaries 
100 

Employee BeiJefits 
200 

Purchased Services 
JOO 

Energy Services 
400 

Debt Service 9200 :·:···:·:···:·:···:·:·:·:::·::::::::=~·:·:····· 

Other Ca ital Outla 9300 :::::;:;:::::::::;:::;:;:;:;:;:;:::\;::;::::·:··' ··· · 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 
OTHER FINANCING USES 
Tnm.1·(e1w Our: (F1111clio" 9700) 

To General Fund 
To Debt Service Funds 
To Capital Proil!Cts Funds 
To Special Revenue Funds 
To lntemal Service Funds 
To Enterprise Funds 
Total Transfers Out 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES 

Nonsoendable Fund Balance. !line 30. 2016 
Restricted Fund Balance. June 30. 2016 
Committed Pund Balance. June 30. 2016 
Assigned Fund Balance. June 30, 2016 
Unassigned Fund Balance. lline 30, 2016 
TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE 
TOTAL APPROl'RIATIONS. OTHER FINANCING 
USES AND FUND BALANCE 

ESE 139 

910 
920 
930 
940 
970 
990 
9700 

2710 
2720 
2730 
2740 
2750 
2700 

Materials and Supplies 
500 

Capital Outlay 
600 

Other 
700 

Page 21 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
For Fiscal Ye:lr Endinii; June 31}, 2016 

<)J!.'-1 IUI~ A, 1!.I~ J J!.1<.J'Kl<)J<. r Ul~1J<) 

ESTIMATED REVENUES 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
Chames for Services 
Char~es for Sales 
Premium Revenl1e 
Oth.ir Oneratin~ Revenues 
Total Oneratin 'Revenues 

NONOPERATJNO RB VENUES: 
Investment Income 
Gifts. Grants and BO':<luests 
Oti1er Miscellaneous Local Sources 
Loss Recoveries 
Gain on o;.,.,osition of Assets 
Total Nononeratin' Revenues 

Tnmsfen; In: 
From General Fund 
From Debt Service funds 
From Canital Proiects funds 
From S"ecial Revenue Funds 
lnterfund (Entemrise Funds Onl ) 
From Permanent Funds 
from Internal Service Funds 
Total Transfers In 

Nee Position, Julv I, 2015 
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES,NONOPERATING 
REVENUES, TRANSFERS IN AND NET POSITION 

ESTIMATED EXPENSES 

OPERATING EXPENSES: (Fu,,ction 9900) 
Salaries 
Em •lrwee Benefits 
Purchased Services 
Bnerl!V Services 
Materials and Sunnlies 
Canital Outlav 
Ocher (including reciation\ 
Total Onerntim! E.imenses 

NONOPERAT!NG EXPENSES: (Function 9900) 
Interest 
Loss on DiQ>">osition of Assets 
Total Nonnperating Exnenscs 

Transfers Ou/: (Fimction 9700) 
To General Fund 
To Debt Ser:ice Funds 
To Carital Proiects Funds 
To Soecial Revenue Funds 
lntr:ifund Transfers Ent rise Funds Onb" 
To Peimanent Funds 
To Internal Service Funds 
Total Transfers Out 

Nct Position, June 30. 2016 
TOTAL OPERATING EXPEi\"SES, NONOPERATING 
EXPENSES, TRANSFERS OUT ANDNETPOSITJOX 

ESB 139 

'""""" 
911 912 913 914 915 921 922 

Aixount Totals Self-Insurance Self-lnsltrance Self-Insurance Self-Insurance ARRA Other Entel'J)rise Other Entel'J)rise 
Number Consortlum Consorttum Consortium Consortillm Consortium ,, ••• Pr""'ams 

3481 
34R2 
3484 
34g9 

3430 
3440 
3495 
3740 
3780 

3610 
3620 
3630 
3640 
3650 
3660 
3670 
3600 
2880 

Object 

. 100 
200 
300 
400 
500 
600 
700 

720 
810 

910 
920 
930 
940 
950 
960 
970 

9700 
2780 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
For Fiscal Ye9r Ending June 30, 2016 

SECTION Xt INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

ESTIMATBD REVENUES 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
r11ar cs for Services 
Char es for Sales 
Premium Revenue 
Otllcr Ooei·atinl! Revenues 
Total Ooei-ating Revenues 

NONOPERATING REVENUES: 
lnvesnnent lncome 
Gifts. Grants and B""LLCSts 

Other Miscellaneous Local Sources 
Loss Recoveries 
Gain on Ql-.osition of Assets 
Toca! Nononeratin" Revenues 

Tran;fers In: 
From General F\lnd 
From Debt Service Funds 
from Canital Proiects Funds 
From Soecial Revenue funds 
!nterfund lntemal Service FL!nds OnJu) 
From Permanent Funds 
From Entemrise funds 
Total Transfers Jn 

Net Position. Julv 1, 2015 
TOTAL OPERATING Rll:VENUES,:.iO:.:OPERATING 
REVE1'l1ES. TRANSFll:RS IN AND NET POSITION 

ESTIMATED EXPENSES 

OPERATING EXPENSES: (Function 9900) 
Salaries 
Emn[nvee Benefits 
Pt1rchased Services 
E"' Sc1vices 
Matei"ials and Sunn Ji es 
Ca ital Outla" 
Otber includin~ Denreciation 
Total Oneratin" G~nenses 

NONOPERATING EXPENSES: {Fu11clion 9900) 
lnterest 
Loss on Disoosition of Assets 
Total Nonooerating Expenses 

Tmn;fers Om: (Fu11clion 9700) 
To General Fund 
To Debt Service Funds 
To Can ital Pro"ects Funds 
To S11ecial Revenue Funds 
lnterfund Transfers l!nternal Seivice Fnnds Onlvl 
To Pemmnenl' Funds 
To Entemrise Funds 
Total Transfers Out 

Net Position. June 30. 2016 
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES,NONOPERATING 
EXPENSES. TRANSFERS OUT AND NET POSITION 

ESE 139 

Account 
Nltmber 

3481 
3482 
3484 
3489 

3430 
344-0 
3495 
3740 
3780 

3610 
3620 
3630 
3640 
3650 
3660 
3690 
3600 
2sgo 

Object 

100 
200 
300 
400 
500 
600 
700 

720 
810 

910 
920 
930 
940 
950 
960 
990 
9700 
2780 

Pal!c 23 . ~ .. ~.J 
7ll 712 713 714 715 731 791 

Totals Self-Insurance Self-Insurance Self-Ins\\rance Self-Insurance Self-rnsurance Consortium Other Internal 
Prol!rams Service 

44174.510.00 4.407.510.00 39,767.000.00 
250.000.00 250.000.00 

44424,510.00 4.407.510.00 40,017,000.00 

7.8!8.724.00 7.~l.~.724,[)[) 

52.243.234.00 4407.510.00 47.835.724.00 

453.849.00 196.9[)5.00 256.944.00 
3.630.419.00 3,550.860.00 79.559.00 
7.496.458.00 1\49.890.00 6 846.568.00 

15.196.00 5.415JJO 9.781.0() 
31.780.00 3.771!.00 28,010.0() 
2.000.00 2.000.0() 

35.255.969.00 670.00 35.255.29~.oo 
46,885,671.00 4.407.510.00 42.478,161.00 

5.357.563.00 5.357.563.00 

52.243.234.00 4.407.510.00 47.835.724.00 
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
2015-2016 ANALYSIS BY FUND 

Special Rev. 
Food Services 

4.44% 

General Fund 
58.69% 

General Fund 

Special Rev. 
Other Federal 

Programs 
5.95% 

Race to the Top 
Fund 

0.00% 

Special Rev. Food Services 
Special Rev. Federal Programs 
Race to the Top Fund 
Debt Service Funds 
Capital Projects Funds 

Total Governmental Funds 

Internal Service Funds 

Grand Total 

2015-2016 Est Rev_Breakout - 24 -

Debt Service 
Funds 
1.72% 

Capital Projects 
Funds 

20.41% 

Internal Service 
Funds 
8.79% 

$348,746,735.78 
26,403,928.23 
35,333,511.26 

15,791.82 
10,192,068.00 

121,243,988.75 

541,936,023.84 

52,243,234.00 

$594, 179,257.84 



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
GENERAL OPERATING FUND 

2015-2016 ESTIMATED REVENUE 

Other Local 
1.40% Federal/Fed. 

Property Taxes 
30.79% 

Federal/Federal through State 
State 
Property Taxes 
Other Local 

Total Revenue 

Transfers In 
Beginning Fund Balance 7/1/15 

Total Available 

2015-2016 Est Rev_ Breakout - 25 -

through State 
1.10% 

State 
66.70% 

$3,250,000.00 
196,293,920.00 
90,623,293.00 

4,119,000.00 
294,286,213.00 

7,622,633.00 
46,837,889.78 

$348,746,735.78 



2015-2016 Appropriations 

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 
GENERAL OPERATING FUND 

2015-2016 PROPOSED APPROPRIATIONS BY OBJECT 

Benefits 
18.55% 

Salaries 
Benefits 

Purchased 
Services 
10.12% 

Purchased Services 
Energy Services 
Materials & Supplies 
Capital Outlay 
Other Expenses 

Total Appropriations 

Ending Fund Balance 

Grand Total 

- 26 -

$ 

$ 

Materials & 
Supplies 
3.21% 

Capital Outlay 
0.99% 

Other Expenses 
1.99% 

Salaries 
60.16% 

185,849,631.00 
57,293,079.00 
31,270,889.00 
15,378,078.00 
9,925,635.00 
3,060,683.00 
6,139,295.00 

308,917,290.00 

39,829,445.78 

348,746,735.78 



II CERTIFICATION OF SCHOOL TAXABLE VALUE 

FLORIDA 

Year: 2015 County: ESCAMBIA 

Name of School District : 
ESCAMBIA CO SCHOOL DIST 

SECTION I : COMPLETED BY PROPERTY APPRAISER. SEND TO SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1. Current year taxable value of real property for operating purposes $ 

2. Current year taxable value of personal property for operating purposes $ 

3. Current year taxable value of centrally assessed property for operating purposes $ 

4. Current year gross taxable value for operating purposes (Line 1 plus Line 2 plus Line 3) $ 

Current year net new taxable value (Add new construction, additions, rehabilitative 

5. 
improvements increasing assessed value by at least 100%, annexations, and tangible 

$ 
personal property value over 115% of the previous year's value. Subtract deletions.) 

6. Current year adjusted taxable value (Line 4 minus Line 5) $ 

7. Prior year FINAL gross taxable value from prior year applicable Form DR-403 Series $ 

Does the taxing authority levy a voted debt service millage or a millage voted for 2 years 
8. or less under s. 9(b), Article VII, State Constitution? D 

{If yes, complete and attach form DR-420DEBT, Certification of Voted Debt Millage.) 
Yes 

i''i'~fiRf1JllJgfjri3~~I\t 
DR-4205 

R. S/13 
Rule 12D-16.002, FAC 

Effective 5/13 
Provisional 

14,421,543,242 (1) 

1,979,376, 171 (2) 

24,913,895 (3) 

16,425,833,308 (4) 

128,449,424 (5) 

16,297,383,884 (6) 

15,832,932,048 (7) 

0 No (8) 

SIGN 
Property Appraiser Certification \ 1 certify the taxable values above are correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Signature of Property Appraiser: Date : 

HERE 
Electronically Certified by Property Appraiser 6/29/2015 3:58 PM 

SECTION II: COMPLETED BY SCHOOL DISTRICTS. RETURN TO PROPERTY APPRAISER 
Local board millage includes discretionary and capital outlay. 

9. Prior year state law millage levy: Required Local Effort (RLE) (Sum of previous year's RLE and 
5.2370 per $1,000 

prior period funding adjustment) 

10. Prior year local board millage levy (All discretionary millages) 2.0850 per $1,000 

11. Prior year state law proceeds (Line 9 multiplied by Line 7, divided by 1,000) $ 82,917,065 

12. Prior year local board proceeds (Line 10 multiplied by Line 7, divided by 1,000) $ 33,011,663 

13. Prior year total state law and local board proceeds (Line 11 plus Line 12) $ 115,928,728 

14. Current year state law rolled-back rate (Line 11 divided by Line 6, multiplied by 1,000) 
5.0878 per $1,000 

15. Current year local board rolled-back rate (Line 12 divided by Line 6, multiplied by 1,000) 
2.0256 per $1,000 

16. Current year proposed state law millage rate (Sum of RLE and prior period funding adjustment) 
4.9990 per $1,000 

A.Capital Outlay B. Discretionary C. Discretionary Capital E. Additional Voted Millage 

17. 

Operating Improvement 

1.3660 0.7480 0.0000 

Current year proposed local board millage rate (1 lA plus 178, plus 17C, plus I lD, plus I 7E) 

Continued on page 2 
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0.0000 

2.1140 per $1,000 

(9) 

(10) 

(11) 

(12) 

(13) 

(14) 

(15) 

(16) 

(17) 



Name of School District : ESCAMBIA DR-4205 
R.S/13 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

Page2 

Current year state law proceeds (Line 16 multiplied by Line 4, divided by 1,000) $ 82,112,741 (18) 

Current year local board proceeds (Line 17 multiplied by Line 4, divided by 1,000) $ 34,724,212 (19) 

Current year total state law and local board proceeds (Line 18 plus Line 19) $ 116,836,952 (20) 

Current year proposed state law rate as percent change of state law rolled-back rate 
-1.75 o/c (2i) 

(Line 16 divided by Line 14, minus 1, multiplied by 100) 

Current year total proposed rate as a percent change of rolled-back rate 
-0.01 o/c (22) 

([(Line 16 plus Line 17) divided by (Line 14 plus Line 15)], minus 1}, multiplied by 100 

Final public Date: Time: Place: 

budget hearing J.E. Hall Center, 30 E. Texar Drive, Room 160, Pensacola, FL 

s 
I 
G 
N 

H 
E 
R 
E 

9/15/2015 5:01 PM 

Taxing Authority Certification 
I certify the millages and rates are correct to the best of my knowledge. The 
millages comply with the provisions of s. 200.065, F.S. 

Signature of Chief Administrative Officer: Date: 

IJ/d~ 9-hVl'Y\~ 
Title: \.._ Contact Name And Contact Title : 

TERRY ST. CYR, ASST SUPT 
SUPERINTENDENT 

Mailing Address: Physical Address: 
MALCOLM THOMAS, SUPERINTENDENT 7S N. PACE BLVD 

City, State, Zip: Phone Number: Fax Number: 
PENSACOLA, FL 3250S 8504696122 8504696266 

APPROVED 
ESCAMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD 

Continued on page 3 JUL 2 8 2015 
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MALCOLM THOMAS, SUPERINTENDENT 
VERIFIED BY RECORDING SECRETARY 



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 

PROPOSED MILLAGE AND AD VALOREM TAX LEVIES BY FUND 

2015-2016 FISCAL YEAR 

Ad Valorem Tax Levies 

General Fund - Required Local Effort 

Discretionary - Operating 

Capital Outlay 

Total 

2015 Certified Tax Roll 

Mills 

4.999 1' 1 

0.748 

Amount 111 

$78,828,231 

11,795,062 

5.747 $90,623,293 

1.366 21,540,180 

7.113 $112,163,473 

$16,425,833,308 

c11 Amounts generated by tax levies = millage rate x 96% of tax roll as certified by Property Appraiser and 
DOR. 

<2> Includes prior period funding adjustment 

Ad Valorem Tax Levies - 29 -



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 

PROPOSED DISTRICT MILLAGE LEVIES 
2015-2016 FEFP 2ND CALCULATION 

Required Local Effort 
Discretionary - Operating 

Total 

Capital Outlay 

Grand Total 

2014-2015 

5.237 

0.748 

5.985 

1.337 

7.322 

2014-2015 

2015-2016 

4.999 (J) 

0.748 

5.747 

1.366 

7.113 

2015-2016 

Certified Tax Roll $15,845,710,220 <1> $16,425,833,308 <2> 

<1> Final Taxable Value - 2014 DR-422 

<2> 2015-2016 Tax Roll as certified by Property Appraiser and DOR. 

<3> Includes prior period funding adjustment. 

District Millage Levies.xis - 30 -

Change 

(0.238) 

0.000 

(0.238) 

0.029 

(0.209) 

Change 

$580, 123,088 



I THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY I 

ANALYSIS OF PROPERTY TAXES GENERATED 

2014-2015 vs 2015-2016 

Appraised Exempt Non-Exempt 
2014-2015 Proposed 2015-2016 Difference 

Value Value Value 

$ 50,000.00 $ (25,000.00) $ 25,000.00 $ 183.05 $ 177.83 $ (5.22) 

70,000.00 (25,000.00) 45,000.00 329.49 320.09 (9.40) 

90,000.00 (25,000.00) 65,000.00 475.93 462.35 (13.58) 

' 110,000.00 (25,000.00) 85,000.00 622.37 604.61 (17.76) 

"' ~ 
130,000.00 (25,000.00) 105,000.00 768.81 746.87 (21.94) 

150,000.00 (25,000.00) 125,000.00 915.25 889.13 (26.12) 

Required Local Effort Discretionary Total 

Note: Mills Levied 2014-2015 5.237 2.085 7.322 

Mills Levied 2015-2016 4.999 * 2.114 7.113 

Difference (0.238) 0.029 (0.209) 

Mills Based on 2015-2016 Certified Tax Roll of $16,425,833,308 

*Includes prior period funding adjustment. 

Taxes Generated 



Fiscal Year 

1986-87 

1987-88 

1988-89 

1989-90 

1990-91 

1991-92 

1992-93 

1993-94 

1994-95 

1995-96 

1996-97 

1997-98 

1998-99 

1999-00 

2000-01 

2001-02 

2002-03 

2003-04 

2004-05 

2005-06 

2006-07 

2007-08 

2008-09 

2009-10 

2010-11 

2011-12 

2012-13 

2013-14 

2014-15 

2015-16 3 

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 

Required 
Local Effort 

(Mandated by 
State) 

5.304 

5.345 

5.844 

6.151 

6.385 

6.635 

6.975 

6.937 

7.054 

7.159 

6.856 

6.805 

6.796 

6.251 

6.489 

6.226 

6.127 

6.049 

5.694 

5.273 

5.134 

4.960 

5.286 

5.612 

5.631 2 

5.573 

5.510 

5.309 

5.237 

4.999 
2 

MILLAGE LEVIED BY SCHOOL BOARD 
1986-1987 TO 2015-2016 

Operating 
Discretionary 

Discretionary Discretionary Critical 
Operating Supplemental Operating 

Needs 

0.819 

0.819 

0.719 

0.719 

1.019 

0.510 

0.510 

0.510 

0.510 0.250 

0.510 0.250 

0.510 0.250 

0.510 0.250 

0.510 0.250 

0.510 0.250 

0.510 0.250 

0.510 0.250 

0.510 0.250 

0.510 0.229 

0.510 0.206 

0.510 0.250 

0.510 0.250 

0.510 0.250 

0.498 0.250 

0.748 -0- 1 0.250 

0.748 -0- 0.250 

0.748 -0- -0-

0.748 -0- -0-

0.748 -0- -0-

0.748 -0- -0-

0.748 -0- -0-

Discretionary 
Local Capital 
Improvement 

1.500 

1.500 

1.500 

2.000 

2.000 

2.000 

2.000 

2.000 

2.000 

2.000 

2.000 

2.000 

2.000 

2.000 

2.000 

2.000 

2.000 

2.000 

2.000 

2.000 

2.000 

2.000 

1.686 

1.250 

1.231 

1.500 

1.500 

1.500 

1.337 

1.366 

1 Effective FY 2009 - 2010 the Discretionary Basic and Discretionary Supplemental millages were combined. 
2 Includes Prior Period Funding Adjustment Millage. 
3 Proposed 

Millage - 32 -

Total 
Millage 

7.623 

7.664 

8.063 

8.870 

9.404 

9.145 

9.485 

9.447 

9.814 

9.919 

9.616 

9.565 

9.556 

9.011 

9.249 

8.986 

8.887 

8.788 

8.410 

8.033 

7.894 

7.720 

7.720 

7.860 

7.860 

7.821 

7.758 

7.557 

7.322 

7.113 



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 

ANALYSIS OF TAX ROLL 

1991-1992 to 2015-2016 

Fiscal Year Date of Roll Amount 
Percentage 

Increase 

1991-92 1991 5,141,056,743 1.65% 

1992-93 1992 5,230,986,632 1.75% 

1993-94 1993 5,424,375,370 3.70% 

1994-95 1994 5,551,207,772 2.34% 

1995-96 1995 5, 776,890, 120 4.07% 

1996-97 1996 5,956,369,950 3.11% 

1997-98 1997 6,478,881,830 8.77% 

1998-99 1998 7,033,279,212 8.56% 

1999-00 1999 7,351,078, 109 4.52% 

2000-01 2000 8,045,257,509 9.44% 

2001-02 2001 8,642,058,347 7.42% 

2002-03 2002 9, 100,507,039 5.30% 

2003-04 2003 9, 775,652, 130 7.42% 

2004-05 (1) 2004 11,622,765,421 18.90% 

2005-06 (2) 2005 11,613,884,200 -0.08% 

2006-07 2006 14,825,927, 718 27.66% 

2007-08 2007 15,951,031,059 7.59% 

2008-09 2008 16,435,045,831 3.03% 

2009-10 2009 15,932,352,281 -3.06% 

2010-11 2010 15,248,094, 138 -4.29% 

2011-12 2011 15,328, 183,064 0.53% 

2012-13 2012 14,995,805,026 -2.17% 

2013-14 2013 15, 185,937,304 1.27% 

2014-15 2014 15,845, 710,220 4.34% 

2015-16 2015 16,425,833,308 3.66% 

Note: !'! Value of Pensacola Beach property (leasehold improvements) added to tax rolls. 

(2! Decrease in tax rolls due to hurricane damages. 

Analysis of Tax Roll - 33 -



ADVERTISEMENTS 



NOTICE OF BUDGET HEARING 

The Escambia County School Board will soon consider a budget for 
2015 - 2016. A public hearing to make a 

DECISION on the budget AND TAXES will be held on: 

July 28, 2015 
5:01 p.m. 

at 
The Escambia County School Board 

J. E. Hall Center . 
30 East Texar Drive 

Pensacola, FL 32503 

- 34-



NOTICE OF TAX FOR SCHOOL CAPITAL OUTLAY 

The Escambia County School Board will soon consider a measure to impose a 1.366 mill property tax for the 
capital outlay projects listed herein. 

This tax is in addition to the School Board's proposed tax of 5.747 mills for operating expenses and is proposed 
solely at the discretion of the School Board. 

The Capital Outlay Tax will generate approximately $21,540, 180 to be used for the following projects: 

MAINTENANCE, RENOVATION, AND REPAffi 
Repair, maintenance and renovation of facilities 
Reimbursement of maintenance, renovations, and repairs paid through the General Fund as permitted by Florida 
Statute 

MOTOR VEIDCLE PURCHASES 
Purchase of up to thirty-seven (3 7) school buses 
Purchase of maintenance vehicles 
Lease of driver's education vehicles 

NEW AND REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT, COMPUTERS, ENTERPRISE RESOURCE 
SOFTWARE, ANDS. 1011.71(2), F.S., ELIGIBLE EXPENDITURES IN SUPPORT OF DIGITAL 
CLASSROOMS PLANS PURSUANT TO S. 1011.62(12), F.S. 
Computer equipment Lease-purchase of new computers 
Equipment for facilities 
Furniture and equipment 
Enterprise software technology 

PAYMENTS FOR EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES AND SITES DUE UNDER A LEASE-PURCHASE 
AGREEMENT 
Transfer for payment of rent under a lease-purchase agreement 
Debt service on certificates of participation for twenty-two (22) schools 

PAYMENT OF COSTS OF COMPLIANCE WITH ENVIRONMENTAL STATUTES, RULES, AND 
REGULATIONS 
Removal of hazardous waste 

PAYMENT OF PREMIUMS FOR PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE NECESSARY TO 
INSURE THE EDUCATIONAL AND ANCILLARY PLANTS OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Property insurance on physical plants 

All concerned citizens are invited to a public hearing to be held on July 28, 2015, at 5:01 p.m. at the Escambia 
County School Board, J.E. Hall Center, 30 East Texar Drive, Pensacola, Florida. 

A DECISION on the proposed CAPITAL OUTLAY TAXES will be made at this hearing. 
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PROPOSED MILLAGE LEVIES SUBJECT TO 10-MILL CAP: 
Required Local Effort 4.9990 
Local Capital Improvement (Capital Outlay) 1.3660 
Discretionary Operating 0.7480 

ESTIMATED REVENUES: 

Federal sources 
State sources 
Local sources 

TOTAL SOURCES 

Other Financing Sources 

Transfers In 

Fund Balances/Reserves/Net Assets 

TOTAL REVENUES, TRANSFERS & 

BALANCES 

EXPENDITURES 

Instruction 

Pupil Personnel Services 

Instructional Media Services 

Instructional and Curriculum Development Services 

Instructional Staff Training Services 

Instruction Related Technology 

School Board 

General Administration 

School Administration 

Facilities Acquisition and Construction 

Fiscal Services 

Food Services 

Central Services 

Pupil Transportation Services 

Operation of Plant 

Maintenance of Plant 

Administrative Technology Services 

Community Services 

Debt Services 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 
Transfers Out 

Fund Balances/Reserves/Net Assets 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES 

TRANSFERS, RESERVES & BALANCES 

BUDGET SUMMARY 
DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY 

FISCAL YEAR 2015 - 2016 

Discretionary Critical Needs Operating 
Additional Millage Not to Exceed 4 Years 

(Operating) 

GENERAL SPECIAL 
FUND REVENUE 

3,250,000 51,982,613 

196, 293, 920 303,000 
94,742,293 3,862,500 

294,286,213 56,148,113 

0 0 

7,622,633 0 
46,837,890 5,605,118 

348,746,736 61,753,231 

189,863,521 12,846,449 

13,063,629 2,352,401 

3,983,534 40,765 

5,226,302 7,072,801 

2,746,811 6,622,620 

2,408,854 1,877,786 

1,396,434 0 

872,083 1,071,039 

15,907,309 17,047 

2,600,962 19,447 

2,972,030 0 

0 21,502,650 

5,535,234 70,738 

17,567,846 2,244,208 

29,392,650 30,804 

11,790,186 0 
3,181,905 76,052 

408,000 1,007,147 

0 0 

308,917,290 56,851,953 

0 0 
39,829,446 4,901,279 

348, 7 46, 736 61,753,231 

0.0000 
0.0000 

DEBT 
SERVICE 

0 

649,213 
0 

649,213 

0 

5,000,000 

4,542,855 

10,192,068 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
5,762,064 

5,762,064 

0 
4,430,004 

10, 192,068 

The tentative, adopted, and/or final budgets are on file in the office of the above mentioned taxing authority as a public record. 

PROPOSED MILLAGE LEVIES 
NOT SUBJECT TO 10-MILL CAP: 
Operating or Capital Not 
to Exceed 2 Years 

Debt Service 
Total M -

0.0000 

0.0000 

CAPITAL TOTAL ALL 
PROJECTS FUNDS 

0 55,232,613 

1,281,539 198,527,672 

41,540,180 140,144,973 

42,821,719 393,905,258 

0 0 

0 12,622,633 

78,422,270 135,408,133 

121,243,989 541,936,024 

0 202, 709,970 

0 15,416,030 

0 4,024,299 

0 12,299,103 

0 9,369,431 

0 4,286,640 

0 1,396,434 

0 1,943,122 

0 15,924,356 

87,691,885 90,312,294 

0 2,972,030 

0 21,502,650 

0 5,605,972 

0 19,812,054 

0 29,423,454 

0 11,790,186 

0 3,257,957 

0 1,415,147 

0 5,762,064 

87,691,885 459,223,192 

12,622,633 12,622,633 

20,929,471 70,090,199 

121,243,989 541,936,024 



RESOLUTIONS 



Resolution Number 2016-01 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ESCAMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD ADOPTING THE 
TENTATIVE MILLAGE RATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016. 

WHEREAS, the School Board of Escambia County, Florida, did pursuant to 
Chapters 200 and 1011, Florida Statutes, approve tentative millage rates for the 
fiscal year July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, at the public hearing and in full compliance with Chapter 200, 
Florida Statutes, the Escambia County School Board adopted the tentative millage 
rates for fiscal year 2015-2016 in the amounts of: 

Required Local Effort 
Discretionary - Operating 

Capital Outlay 

Tentative 
Millage Levv 

4.999 
0.748 

1.366 

Proposed Amount 
To Be Raised 

78,828,231 
11,795,062 

21,540,180 

The total millage rate to be levied is less than the roll-back rate by 0.01 percent. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED; 

That the Escambia County School Board, adopted each tentative millage rate for the 
fiscal year July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 on July 28, 2015 by separate vote prior to 
adopting the tentative budget. 

Patricia Hightow 
APPROVED 

ESCAMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD 

JUL 2 8 2015 

MALCOLM THOMAS, SUPERINTENDENT 
VERIFIED BY RECORDING SECRETARY 



Resolution Number 2016-02 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ESCAMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD ADOPTING THE 
TENTATIVE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016. 

WHEREAS, the School Board of Escambia County, Florida, did pursuant to 
Chapters 200 and 1011, Florida Statutes, approve tentative millage rates and 
tentative budget for the fiscal year July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, the Escambia County School Board set forth the appropriations 
and revenue estimate for the Budget for fiscal year 2015-2016. 

WHEREAS, at the public hearing and in full compliance with Chapter 200, 
Florida Statutes, the Escambia County School Board adopted the tentative millage 
rates and the budget in the amount of $594, 179,257.84 for fiscal year 2015-2016. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED; 

That the attached budget of Escambia County School Board, including the millage 
rates as set forth therein, is hereby adopted by the School Board of Escambia County 
as a tentative budget for the categories indicated for the fiscal year July 1, 2015 to 
June 30, 2016. 

APPROVED 
ESCAMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD 

JUL 2 8 2015 

MALCOLM THOMAS, SUPERINTENDENT 
VERIFIED BY RECORDING SECRETARY 


